The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of
return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 4.90% 5.38%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.80% 2.27%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.60% 1.39%

Private Equity 12.0% 6.60% 6.63%

Real Estate 11.0% 2.80% 5.21%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 3.90% 5.36%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.40% -0.90%

Total 100%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate – The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each
Plan, calculated using the discount rate 7.15%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%

Net Pension Liability $4,417,069 $2,947,759 $7,364,828

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%

Net Pension Liability $2,698,048 $1,772,636 $4,470,684

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%

Net Pension Liability $1,274,323 $812,031 $2,086,354

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

52

CITY OF BELVEDERE, CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2018

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

C.   PARS Retirement Enhancement Plan (REP)

Benefits Provided - Effective July 1, 2003, the City contracted with the Public Agency Retirement
System (PARS) to sponsor a supplemental Retirement Enhancement Plan created in accordance with
IRC Section 401(a), which is a qualified defined benefit pension plan covering all eligible employees
of the City.  Eligibility for the benefit is defined as reaching age 55, completing fifteen years of full-
time City service, and retiring concurrently from both the City and CalPERS after leaving City
employment.  The Plan was closed to new participants effective January 1, 2012.  The REP provides a